Cushman & Wakefield Forecast

 Stabilized (1) Comp1 Comp2 Comp3 Comp 4

C

4,440 0-50,000 0-50,000 0-50,000 0-50,000

Actual Actual Trailing Actual

100% 80%> 80%> 80%> 80%>

D D C C

2 Low-rise Low-rise Low-rise Low-rise

Multi-Family Multi-Family Multi-Family Multi-Family Multi-Family

2019 2020s 2020s 2020s 2010s

1952 2000s 1960s 1960s 1920s

Georgia GA GA GA GA

Atlanta Atlanta Atlanta Atlanta Atlanta

COMPARABLES REVENUE AND EXPENSE ANALYSISSUBJECT PROPERTY

APARTMENT BUILDING INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 100

The four expense comparables reflect operating expenses (excluding real estate taxes) ranging from $1,158 to

$4,620 with an average of $2,695 per unit.

Based on our analysis of the expense levels at comparable properties, we concluded that there is adequate support

for our operating expense conclusions.

Income and Expense Pro Forma

The following chart summarizes our opinion of income and expenses for year one, which is the first stabilized year

in this analysis.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Stabilized Year For Direct Capitalization: Year One

REVENUE Adjustments Annual $/Per Unit % of EGI

Base Rental Revenue

   Actual Rent From Occupied Units $100,224 $12,528

   Potential Rent From Vacant Units $0 $0

   Lease Gain/Loss (Lag Adjustment) 0.00% $0 $0

Total Base Rental Revenue $100,224 $12,528

POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE $100,224 $12,528

Vacancy (Total Income) 2.50% ($2,506) ($313)

Collection Loss (Total Income) 1.00% ($1,002) ($125)

EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $96,716 $12,090 100.00%

OPERATING EXPENSES 0

Property Insurance $4,800 $600 4.96%

Repairs & Maintenance $2,000 $250 2.07%

Management Fees $3,869 $484 4.00%

Total Operating Expenses $12,669 $1,584 13.10%

Real Estate Taxes $5,000 $625 5.17%

TOTAL EXPENSES $17,669 $2,209 18.27%

NET OPERATING INCOME $79,048 $9,881 81.73%
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield of Georgia, LLC

APARTMENT BUILDING INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 101

Investment Considerations

Before determining the appropriate risk rate(s) to apply to the subject, a review of recent market conditions,

particularly in the financial markets, is warranted. The following subsection provides review of these trends, ending

with a summary of the investment considerations impacting the subject property. The trends are based upon the

appraiser’s market research, discussions with participants in the market, and the relative position of the subject